ADC1251CIJ Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number ADC1251CIJ-DG
Manufacturer Texas Instruments
Manufacturer Product Number ADC1251CIJ
Description IC ADC 12BIT SAR 24CDIP
Detailed Description 12 Bit Analog to Digital Converter 1 Input 1 SAR 24-
CDIP

TL/H/11024–2
Top View
Ordering Information
Industrial
Package
(b40§C s TA s a85§C)
ADC1251BIJ,
J24A
ADC1251CIJ
Military
Package
(b55§C s TA s a125§C)
ADC1251CMJ, J24A
ADC1251CMJ/883
TRI-STATEÉ is a registered trademark of National Semiconductor Corporation.
C1995 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B30M115/Printed in U. S. A.
ADC1251CIJ Texas Instruments IC ADC 12BIT SAR 24CDIP
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1 & 2)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (VCC e DVCC e AVCC) 6.5V
Negative Supply Voltage (Vb) b6.5V
Voltage at Logic Control Inputs b0.3V to (VCCa0.3V)
Voltage at Analog Inputs
(VREF, VIN) (Vbb0.3V) to (VCCa0.3V)
AVCC-DVCC (Note 7) 0.3V
Input Current at Any Pin (Note 3) g5 mA
Package Input Current (Note 3) g20 mA
Power Dissipation at 25§C (Note 4) 875 mW
Storage Temperature Range b65§C to a150§C
ESD Susceptability (Note 5) 2000V
Soldering Information
J Package (10 sec.) 300§C
Operating Ratings (Notes 1 & 2)
Temperature Range TMIN s TA s TMAX
ADC1251BIJ, ADC1251CIJ b40§C s TA s a85§C
ADC1251CMJ b55§C s TA s a125§C
ADC1251CMJ/883 b55§C s TA s a125§C
DVCC and AVCC Voltage
(Notes 6 & 7) 4.5V to 5.5V
Negative Supply Voltage (Vb) b4.5V to b5.5V
Reference Voltage